
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 
12 October 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the 
necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-On-Sea  (NB: Proposed Legal 
Agreement) (Application 19/11439) (Pages 7 - 28) 

  Demolition of existing residential property; redevelopment of land to provide 4 
residential units; associated parking; landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer authorised to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions. 
 

 (b)   Fulwood, Park Lane, Milford-On-Sea (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) 
(Application 20/10433) (Pages 29 - 40) 

  Construction of two houses with associated parking, access and landscaping 
(existing house to be retained) Alternative scheme to planning permission ref 
19/10787 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer authorised to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement or a unilateral undertaking and 
conditions. 
 

 (c)   Site of the Rise and three Neighbouring Properties, Stanford Hill, 
Lymington (Application 20/10481) (Pages 41 - 62) 

  Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 44 sheltered apartments 
for the elderly with associated access, mobility scooter store, refuse bin store, 
landscaping and 34 parking spaces 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (d)   1 Melbury Close, Lymington (Application 20/10601) (Pages 63 - 74) 

  Change of use of C3 dwelling to letting rooms in association with the adjacent 
8 Highfield Bed & Breakfast accommodation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer to authorised to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions. 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (e)   Haven Marine Park, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application 20/10628) 
(Pages 75 - 92) 

  Variation of conditions 3 (approved plan numbers),5 (landscaping),7 (ecology) 
& 8 (parking layout) of 18/10541 to allow amended plans reflecting the 
relocation and increase in size of the SINC area, provide additional car 
parking 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of conditions 
 

 (f)   Barberry House, Wildground Lane, Hythe (Application 20/10656) (Pages 
93 - 100) 

  Change of use of the building from a dwelling house to care home for up to 
four residents 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (g)   2 Hobson Way, Holbury, Fawley (Application 20/10663) (Pages 101 - 106) 

  Boundary fencing to site (retrospective)  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (h)   4-6 Rumbridge Street, Totton (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) 
(Application 20/10695) (Pages 107 - 120) 

  Demolition of the existing building and construction of a commercial unit (Use 
class A1, A2 or B1(a)) and 7 apartments (Outline application with details of 
access, appearance, layout & scale)  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer to authorised to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions. 
 

 (i)   Land of Hathaway House, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington 
(Application 20/10724) (Pages 121 - 132) 

  Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 20/10335 to allow amended 
plans to allow a double garage and enlargement to the kitchen 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer to authorised to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions. 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 



 
 

 
4 

 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when 
[...]
 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 October 2020 Item 3 a

Application Number: 19/11439 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND AT MERLIN, LYMINGTON ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA

SO41 0QR  (PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Demolition of existing residential property; redevelopment of land

to provide 4 residential units; associated parking; landscaping

Applicant: Trustees of Brooke, DSWT and HFT

Agent: Arcadis

Target Date: 22/01/2020

Case Officer: Richard Natt

________________________________________________________________________

1 UPDATE REPORT

Introduction

Members will recall that this application was previously considered at the
February 2020 Committee. The application relates to a development of 4
dwellings on land known as 'Merlin'. The Committee resolution was to grant
permission subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure
habitat mitigation and the imposition of conditions.

It is important to note that the minutes from the February Committee meeting
state the following:

‘Members noted the public safety concerns raised by the objectors of the
application in relation to the access arrangements to and from the site.
Hampshire County Council had raised no objection to the application on highway
grounds. The Committee agreed that a planning condition should be added to
require both points of access and the passing point to be provided, in
accordance with the submitted plans, prior to occupation of the residential units.’

The Section 106 Agreement is progressing to secure the habitat mitigation, but
has not been completed. However, following the Committee resolution, the
applicant has stated that whilst they are content with regard to the additional
condition requested by Memb
[...]


2.
1m

3.
0m

7.
0m

4.
3m

11
.0

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

19
/1

14
39

SO
41

 0
Q

R

O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

0

La
nd

 a
t M

er
lin

, L
ym

in
gt

on
 R

oa
d 

M
ilf

or
d 

O
n 

Se
a

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

28



Planning Committee 14 October 2020 Item 3 b

Application Number: 20/10433 Full Planning Permission

Site: FULWOOD, PARK LANE, MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0PN

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Construction of two houses with associated parking, access and

landscaping (existing house to be retained) Alternative scheme to

planning permission ref 19/10787

Applicant: Mrs Killeen and Mr Morton on behalf of The Estate of C

Westwood

Agent: Spruce Town Planning Ltd

Target Date: 22/06/2020

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Extension Date: 14/08/2020
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1)  principle of the development
2)  impact on the character and appearance of the area
3)  Impact on residential amenities of the area
4)  impact on protected trees
5)  impact on highway safety
6) impact on flood risk

This application is to be considered by Committee because of a contrary view
expressed  by  the Parish Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the built up area of Milford on Sea in a residential area and
comprises the access to and rear garden of a detached two storey property set
within mature landscaped grounds. Trees at the front of the site are subject
 t
[...]

on
 S

ea
SO

41
 0

PN

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

40



Planning Committee    14 October 2020    Item 3   c

Application Number: 20/10481    Full Planning Permission

Site: SITE OF THE RISE AND THREE NEIGHBOURING

PROPERTIES, STANFORD HILL, LYMINGTON SO41 8DE

Development: Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 44 sheltered

apartments for the elderly with associated access, mobility scooter

store, refuse bin store, landscaping and 34 parking spaces.

Applicant: Renaissance Retirement Limited

Agent: Pegasus Planning Group Ltd

Target Date: 04/08/2020

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

Extension Date: 09/09/2020
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of development, sustainability and wider policy implications including
affordable housing and other development related contributions

2. Highway access/egress and parking

3. Impact on local character, appearance and setting of designated Heritage
Assets, including matters relating to site layout and design

4. Impact on local residential amenities

5. Biodiversity on-site and off-site ecological mitigation

6. Nitrate neutrality and potential ecological harm

7. Surface water drainage

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the differing views of
the Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site lies roughly on a north-south alignment and adjoins the A337
road known locally as Stanford Hill, located within the built-up area of Lymington
and within the identified settlement boundary as set out in the NFDC Local Plan
Part 2. The site is located within 300 metres to the north east of Lymington High
Str
[...]
NS

PR
IE

ST
LA

ND
S 

PL
AC

E

C
LO

SE

SOUTHERN

Po
st

s

Fo
ot

br
id

ge

LB17
.4

m

15
.2

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

06
01

1 
M

el
bu

ry
 C

lo
se

O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

0

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Ly
m

in
gt

on
 S

O
41

 9
H

S

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 October 2020 Item 3 e

Application Number: 20/10628 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: HAVEN MARINE PARK, UNDERSHORE ROAD, BOLDRE SO41 5SB

Development: Variation of conditions 3 (approved plan numbers),5 (landscaping),7

(ecology) & 8 (parking layout) of 18/10541 to allow amended plans

reflecting the relocation and increase in size of the SINC area, provide

additional car parking.

Applicant: Yacht Havens Group Ltd

Agent: Simpson Hilder Associates

Target Date: 15/09/2020

Case Officer: Judith Garrity

Extension Date: 15/10/2020
___________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Ecological and biodiversity impacts associated with relocating the SINC
2) Assessment of proposed landscape changes
3) Impact of providing additional parking.

This application is to be considered by Planning Committee due a contrary Parish
Council view.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

Haven Marine Park is an industrial development on the eastern side of the
Lymington River in an area that is designated as Green Belt. The existing building on
the site, which dates from the 1950s and 1960s,
[...]
tion Number: 20/10695 Outline Planning Permission

Site: 4-6 RUMBRIDGE STREET, TOTTON SO40 9DP

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Demolition of the existing building and construction of a

commercial unit (Use class A1, A2 or B1(a)) and 7 apartments

(Outline application with details of access, appearance, layout &

scale)

Applicant: Templeton Stockbridge Ltd

Agent: Atlas Planning Group

Target Date: 03/09/2020

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

Extension Date: 13/11/2020
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. The principle of development
2. Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area
3. The effect on the living conditions of existing and future occupiers
4. The effect on public highway safety
5. Ecology, on Site Biodiversity and protected species
6. Impact on flood risk on, or near the site
7. Impact on vitality and viability of town centre and on the local delivery of

services, including local shops
8. Habitat Mitigation

This application is to be considered by Committee as the recommendation is
contrary to the view of Totton and Eling Town Council and contrary to the provisions
of Policies ECON6 and TOT15.9 and TOT18.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application property at 4-6 Rumbridge Street, Totton is a two storey building,
situated within the defined urban area of Totton, its defined Town Centre boundary,
within the Rumbridge Street Secondary Shopping Frontage and Flood Zone 2. The
proposal relates to 2 no. vacant A2 (financial and professional) premises at ground
floor level, with residential accommodation occupying the first floor space.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is made in outline with details only of access, appearance, layout and
scale to be determined at this stage. It is proposed to demolish the existing building
and to replace it with a two storey building providing 7 no.one bedroom flats at
ground and first floor levels. A sin
[...]
6
a

28
a

12

8
6

1

28

5

4

10 to 14

1 to 16

67a

9a

68

16
a

5b

Ti
m

be
r Y

ar
d

C
oa

l Y
ar

d

C
ar

 P
ar

k

El

ES
S

C
ar

 P
ar

k

Su
b 

St
a

El
 S

ub

Ward
 Bdy

CR

SP

Di
su

se
d 

Ra
ilw

ay

LC

JU
NCTION ROAD

O
SB

O
RN

E 
RO

AD

RUMBRIDGE GARDENS

RUM
BR

ID
GE 

ST
REE

T

HI
GH

TR
EE

SI
DE

 A
VE

NU
E

ST
REE

T

ELING LANE

MAYDAY COURT

TOTTON BY-PASS

ST
RE

ET
W

IN
SO

R 
RO

AD

LB

TC
B

Line of Posts

Lin
e o

f P
os

ts

3.
0m

4.
0m

4.
6m

3.
4m

3.
7m

4.
6m

9.
8m

1 
to

 4

62

42
a

26

55

30

41

17

20
a

10

15

23

50

28
a

St
a

FB

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

06
95

4-
6 

R
um

br
id

ge
 S

tre
et

O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

0

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

To
tto

n,
 S

O
40

 9
D

P

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

119



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 October 2020 Item 3 i

Application Number: 20/10724 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: LAND OF HATHAWAY HOUSE, LOWER PENNINGTON LANE,

PENNINGTON SO41 8AN

Development: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 20/10335 to allow

amended plans to allow a double garage and enlargement to the

kitchen.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Cullen

Agent: Morgan Building Design

Target Date: 07/09/2020

Case Officer: Jo Chambers

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) the impact of the amended proposal on the character and appearance of the
area compared to the approve
[...]

ID

G
E 

W
AY

CL
AU

SE
N 

W
AY

LOWER PENNINGTON LANE

LO
N

G
FO

R
D

 P
LA

C
E

ELM AVENUE

H
IG

H
TR

EE
S

Po
st

s

LB

13
.4

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

20
/1

07
24

La
nd

 o
f H

at
ha

w
ay

 H
ou

se

O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

0

Ite
m

 N
o:

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Lo
w

er
 P

en
ni

ng
to

n 
La

ne
Pe

nn
in

gt
on

 S
O

41
 8

AN

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-On-Sea  (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 19/11439)
	3b Fulwood, Park Lane, Milford-On-Sea (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/10433)
	3c Site of the Rise and three Neighbouring Properties, Stanford Hill, Lymington (Application 20/10481)
	3d 1 Melbury Close, Lymington (Application 20/10601)
	3e Haven Marine Park, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application 20/10628)
	3f Barberry House, Wildground Lane, Hythe (Application 20/10656)
	3g 2 Hobson Way, Holbury, Fawley (Application 20/10663)
	3h 4-6 Rumbridge Street, Totton (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/10695)
	3i Land of Hathaway House, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington (Application 20/10724)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 14 October 
2020 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

  Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
  Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
  Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Dean Brunton, Jo Chambers, Judith Garrity, 
Andrew Kinghorn, Daniel Reynafarje, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and 
Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Crisell, Holding, Hopkins, Sevier 
and Thierry. 
 

66   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10656 as a member 
of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 
20/10481, 20/10601, 20/10724 as members of Lymington and Pennington Town 
Council which had commented on these applications. They concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllrs Davis and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
20/10695 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  (NOTE:  This 
item was not considered by the Planning Committee at this meeting. The meeting 
concluded at the end of item 3b) 

 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10663 as a member 
of the Planning Committee of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that as he had not expressed a view on the application 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.   
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10663 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10656 as a member 
of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not expressed a view 
on the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  Cllr Wade also reported that he was 
a member of Hampshire County Council, responsible for children’s services.  He 
concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   
 

68   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-On-Sea  (NB: Proposed Legal 
Agreement) (Application 19/11439)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing residential property; redevelopment of land to provide 
4 residential units; associated parking; landscaping 
 

NOTE:  This item was not considered by the Planning Committee at this 
meeting. The meeting concluded at the end of item 3b. 

 

 b   Fulwood, Park Lane, Milford-On-Sea (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) 
(Application 20/10433)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of two houses with associated parking, access and 
landscaping (existing house to be retained) Alternative scheme to planning 
permission ref 19/10787 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jen Chown (Objector) 
 
 



 
PC 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that amended plans had been received as a 
result of the discovery of drainage easements to the south west corner of 
the site and that these needed to be reviewed prior to the Planning 
Committee considering the application, this had been included in the update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision:  
 
This application was withdrawn by the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out above. 
 

 c   Site of the Rise and three Neighbouring Properties, Stanford Hill, 
Lymington (Application 20/10481)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 44 sheltered apartments 
for the elderly with associated access, mobility scooter store, refuse bin 
store, landscaping and 34 parking spaces 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Kate Holden, Pegasus Planning Group (Agent) 
Don McKenzie, Lymington Society (Objector) 
Cllr Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that an amended shadow Habitat Regulations 
Assessment had been received from the agent on 7 October 2020, this had 
been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 



 
PC 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c)  
 

 d   1 Melbury Close, Lymington (Application 20/10601)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of C3 dwelling to letting rooms in association with the 
adjacent 8 Highfield Bed & Breakfast accommodation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Bob Hull, Bob Hull Planning (Agent) 
Mrs Puddifoot (Objector) 
Cllr Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that six car parking spaces were proposed at this 
property with two in a tandem parking formation and could be difficult to 
manage.  A letter had been received from the applicant which stated that a 
revised plan could be submitted with a revised parking arrangement with five 
car parking spaces at 1 Melbury Close and the sixth place within the site of 
8 Highfield Road.  The recommendation to the Committee was therefore 
proposed to be amended to require the submission of a revised plan to 
show an amended car parking arrangement. 
 
The Chairman used her casting vote in relation to this application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be authorised to grant permission subject to: 
 
(i) The submission of a revised plan to show amended car parking 

arrangements, with five spaces at 1 Melbury Close and one at 8 
Highfield Road; 

(ii) the completion of a Section 106 agreement; 
(iii) conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) and the submission of a revised car parking plan 
 
 



 
PC 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

 e   Haven Marine Park, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application 20/10628)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of conditions 3 (approved plan numbers),5 (landscaping), 7 
(ecology) & 8 (parking layout) of 18/10541 to allow amended plans reflecting 
the relocation and increase in size of the SINC area, provide additional car 
parking 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mark Robinson, Simpson Hilder Associates (Agent) 
Cllr Moore, Boldre Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Dunning, Hawkins, Reilly and Wade were not present for this item.  Cllr 

Davis was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Davis did not vote in respect of 
this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant the variation of conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e)  
 

 f   Barberry House, Wildground Lane, Hythe (Application 20/10656)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of the building from a dwelling house to care home for up to 
four residents 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Matt Holmes, Spruce Town Planning Ltd (Agent) 
Cheryl Kirsten (Supporter) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 



 
PC 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10656 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council 
which had commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not 
expressed a view on the application there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  Cllr 
Wade also reported that he was a member of Hampshire County Council, 
responsible for children’s services.  He concluded there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote.   
 
The Case Officer explained the broad range of uses included within the C2 
use.  The Committee noted that it would be possible to restrict the use of the 
property to a “care home” with the inclusion of an additional condition and 
this was supported. 
 
Cllrs Dunning was not present for this item.  Cllr Reilly was absent for part of 
this item and did not vote in respect of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) and additional condition set out below: 
 
The use hereby permitted shall be limited to that of a care home for up to 
four residents only and for no other use within use class C2 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residential properties. 
 

 g   2 Hobson Way, Holbury, Fawley (Application 20/10663)  

  Details: 
 
Boundary fencing to site (retrospective)  
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr Stephen Ferguson (Applicant). 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that as he had not expressed a view on the 
application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.   



 
PC 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application. She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed the view that the fence was 
necessary in order to protect the amenity of the resident of the property.  It 
was felt that the fence was not an incongruous feature within the 
streetscene and therefore should be approved.  It was noted that a planning 
condition could require the fence to be painted in a dark green in colour, to 
be more in-keeping with the surrounding area. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to the conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The Committee felt that the fence was necessary to protect the residential 
amenity at the property.  They felt it was not out of keeping within the 
streetscene and therefore should be approved with a condition to require the 
fence to be painted a dark green colour, set out below: 
 
1. Within three months of the date of this permission the fence the 

subject of this application shall be repainted/stained in a dark green 
colour the exact shade and details of which shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority within one month 
of the date of this permission. The fence as repainted shall be 
retained in the approved colour in perpetuity. 

 
 Reason: in the interests of the character and appearance of the local 

area in accordance with policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 
 

 h   4-6 Rumbridge Street, Totton (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) 
(Application 20/10695)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of the existing building and construction of a commercial unit 
(Use class A1, A2 or B1(a)) and 7 apartments (Outline application with 
details of access, appearance, layout & scale)  
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Davis and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application. 
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

NOTE:  This item was not considered by the Planning Committee at this 
meeting. The meeting concluded at the end of item 3b. 

 

 



 
PC 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
8 

 

 i   Land of Hathaway House, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington 
(Application 20/10724)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 20/10335 to allow amended 
plans to allow a double garage and enlargement to the kitchen 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Deborah Slade (on behalf of the applicant) 
Cllr Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in as 
members of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the application. They concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
The Committee noted that a window was shown on a side elevation plans 
which did not form part of the application.  This had been included in error 
and was confirmed at the meeting by the agent.  It was suggested that the 
recommendation be amended to include the submission of a revised plan 
with the window removed. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) An amended plan being submitted to show the removal of a window 

on the side elevation; 
ii) The prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the 

necessary habitat mitigation measures; and 
iii) The imposition of conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3i) and the submission of an amended side elevation 
plan 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


